## CHAPTER 279-S. F. No. 433

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county treasurer and county auditor in Carver county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Carver county; treasurer and auditor; salary. The salary of the county treasurer and county auditor in the county of Carver may be set by the county board at an amount not in excess of \$7500.

Sec. 2. The county treasurer and the county auditor shall be included under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof.

Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 of this act shall be construed as limiting the right of such officers to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which they are now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of their monthly salary.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Carver, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 11, 1961.

## CHAPTER 280-S. F. No. 639

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing and directing the commissioner of conservation to construct a fishway at the dam between Mud lake and Traverse lake.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Traverse; Mud lake fishway.** The commissioner of conservation is authorized and directed to permit a fishway to be constructed at the dam between Mud Lake and Traverse Lake, both being in Traverse county, provided such work is done by voluntary help and without cost to the state of Minnesota.

Approved April 11, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.